
Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 6 October 2016 at 7.00 pm
Boardrooms 5 & 6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members
Councillor Hirani (Chair) Brent Council
Councillor Butt Brent Council
Councillor Colwill Brent Council
Councillor McLennan Brent Council
Councillor 
W Mitchell Murray

Brent Council

Substitute Members
Councillors:
Denselow, Mashari and 
Southwood

Carolyn Downs Brent Council
Phil Porter Brent Council
Dr Melanie Smith Brent Council
Gail Tolley Brent Council
Dr Sarah Basham Brent CCG
Rob Larkman Brent CCG
Dr Ethie Kong Brent CCG
Sarah Mansuralli Brent CCG
Julie Pal Healthwatch Brent

For further information contact: Tom Welsh, Governance Officer
0208 937 6607  tom.welsh@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

3 Matters arising 

4 Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) Update: Brent & North 
West London 

7 - 22

The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board 
with update on the progress of the development of the Sustainability and 
Transformation (STP) at North West London level and locally in Brent.

5 Update on the development of an Accountable Care Partnership 23 - 28

This paper updates the Brent Health and Wellbeing Board on forms of 
Accountable Care Partnership (ACP) and local work to progress towards 
this model of service provision and delivery.

6 A common Public Sector Estates Strategy in the London Borough of 
Brent 

29 - 32

The Board are requested to consider the scope of a consultant’s project 
brief, in order to commission a common public sector estate strategy, with 
a first phase project looking at both Brent and the local Health estate. 

7 STP Governance - Establishment of a Brent STP Delivery Board 33 - 40

This report looks at the development of a Sustainability and 
Transformation plan (STP) Delivery Board and the governance 
arrangements that would need to be put in place. 

8 Brent Children's Trust Update 41 - 46



3

 
This report follows two smaller updates - heard at the 7 June 2016 Health 
and Wellbeing Board, focussing on the ‘giving every child the best start in 
life’ and ‘helping vulnerable families’ priorities - and provides a broader 
summary of the Brent Children’s Trust (BCT0 work programme and 
actions of the BCT sub-groups from April to September 2016. 

9 Healthwatch Brent Update:  Patient experience of phlebotomy 
services, and the self-directed support of residents living with 
mental health conditions 

47 - 110

This report presents the findings of three action research projects funded 
through the Community Chest prepared by Healthwatch Team 
(Phlebotomy Services in Brent); Brent User Group (Self-directed Support 
– A Survey) and Brent Centre for Young People (A mental health needs 
assessment of young Irish people at Lynton Close). 

10 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 24 January 2017

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.





MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Tuesday 7 June 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Hirani (Chair), Dr Ethie Kong (Vice Chair), Dr Sarah Basham 
(Assistant Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor Butt (Leader, Brent 
Council), Councillor Colwill (Brent Council), Sarah Mansuralli (Chief Operating Officer, 
Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Ian Niven (Head of Healthwatch Brent), Phil Porter 
(Strategic Director, Community and Wellbeing), Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public 
Health, Brent Council) and Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People, 
Brent Council)      

Also Present: Councillors Chohan and Hoda Benn and Julie Pal (CEO of CommUNITY 
Barnet) 

Apologies were received from: Councillors McLennan, W Mitchell Murray, Downs and 
Larkman (Chief Officer, Brent, Harrow and Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Groups)

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 

The Board considered the report on Brent Council and Brent CCG’s plan to drive a 
genuine and sustainable transformation in patient and resident experience and 
health outcomes over the next five years. Matthew Hannant, Director of Strategy 
and Transformation for NW London introduced the plan by stating that it was 
regarded as one of the better plans for improvement.  It was important that all 
stakeholders were signed up to it by the 30 June submission date even though it 
now appeared this would represent a work in progress submission date that would 
form the basis of conversations with the NHS.

Kate Lawrence, Brent STP Project Manager, submitted a presentation to the Board 
outlining the progress made to date and the five local and nine shared NW London 



2
Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 June 2016

priorities contained within the plan.  She outlined the next steps in developing 
Brent’s local STP and STP delivery plan.

In answer to a question regarding how the ne
[...]
e effectiveness 
of the Local Safeguarding Children Board'.  It was felt that there should be a 
quarterly update from the Children's Trust to the Board.

Regarding membership of the Board it was noted that the Council's Chief Executive 
was a member but that the post of Strategic Director, Regeneration and Growth no 
longer existed and so should be deleted.  It was felt that standing invitations to 
meetings of the Board should be extended to an Adult Social Care provider and a 
GP provider.  Although not a member of the Board, members felt that attendance 
by NHS England was important.  With reference to the role of the Fire Brigade, Phil 
Porter undertook to discuss where its engagement would be most effective.

RESOLVED:

(i) that events be reduced to one a year focusing on the Board's current
priorities, with quarterly formal board meetings and, if required a further 
development meeting to follow up on the public engagement work and other 
board requirements;

(ii) that the revised membership set out in section 6 of the report, as amended at 
the meeting be agreed;

(iii) that a firm proposal for a strategy be agreed at the next meeting of the 
Board.



4
Health and Wellbeing Board - 7 June 2016

7. Children's Trust update: 

7.1 Giving every child the best start in life 

Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People) explained that the 
update paper only provided information on progress since the last update had been 
presented but, as endorsed by Dr Sarah Basham, a lot of work had been 
undertaken.  Dr Basham felt that a fuller report on the work of supporting children 
could be presented to a future meeting of the Board in order to focus on the 
direction of future work in this area.

7.2 Helping vulnerable families 

Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing) introduced the update by 
saying that it was the intention to report more fully to the next meeting of the Board.  
The Chair asked that this include how this priority area l
[...]
 of the Sustainability and 

Transformation (STP) at North West London level and locally in Brent. The 

report further details the five main delivery areas for Brent which translates 

into five big ticket items, i.e. deliverables that will have the greatest impact in 

addressing the health and care triple aim described in the Five Year Forward 

View. 

1.2 The Brent STP represents Brent’s overarching 5-year strategy and 

implementation plans to improve health and well-being, the quality of services 

provided and achieves financial sustainability. It is a triangulation of existing 

plans, plus new initiatives where gaps in existing plans have been identified 

and where we believe a different approach to joint working can make a real 

difference to people in Brent. 

1.3 It is proposed that the Brent STP will be the overarching strategic plan for 

Brent. The STP has to reflect and respond to three gaps: Health and 

Wellbeing, Care and Quality and Finance and Efficiency. Therefore, it makes 

sense that these sections reflect updated health and wellbeing priorities and 

Better Care Fund (primarily focused on Care and Quality) priorities. However, 

it is important to note that this is an evolving process and will be further 

informed by future engagement and consultations with our communities and 

key stakeholders.  

1.4 There are tangible benefits for areas with good STPs, ambitious STPs will 

attract transformation funding from NHS England. 

  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
6 October 2016 

Report from the Chief Operating Officer of 
Brent Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
Strategic Director of Adults and Community 

Well Being Brent Council 

For information / decision/ noting 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 
 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan update 



2.0. Recommendations 

2.1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested: 

i) To note the progress on the development of the NW London and Brent 

Sustainability and Transformation Plans. 

 i
[...]
o secure better integration between primary, community, social 
care and mental health services, as well as refine the scope of an ACP/MCP model. 

 

6.6  It may be helpful to consider a local diagnostic for the provider market in Brent, 
examining the baseline position against key skills provider partnerships would need 
to deliver, for example: 

 Planning and design of services,  

 Internal ‘procurement’ capabilities e.g. subcontracting & due diligence 

 Effective operating models and management frameworks   

 Access to & use of data for quality and performance monitoring  

 Governance processes - to allocate funds effectively and hold partners to account. 

 

6.7  It may also be helpful to review implications for our commissioning cycle and 
processes across the CCG and Local Authority. The release of the MCP contract 
provides a next step for commissioners - it enables use of a formal process of 
competitive dialogue, or a mix of collaborative and competitive procurement, to 
procure end to end pathways. It also provides a framework through which we might 
shape the market (shaping a partnership and formally identifying providers who want 
to deliver this model). 

 
 
 
Contact officer: 
Sarah McDonnell, Assistant director primary care, NHS Brent CCG 





 
1.0. Summary 
 
1.1. The Board are requested to consider the scope of a consultant’s project brief, 

in order to commission a common public sector estate strategy, with a first 
phase project looking at both Brent and the local Health estate, with Members 
asked to consider and confirm the questions in 3.9 of this report. 
 

2.0. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Board review the attached Project Brief, titled “A common Public 
Sector Estate Strategy in the London Borough of Brent – aligning Health and 
Local Authority Estate Holdings to facilitate delivery of a more integrated and 
customer focused service” and consider the questions in 3.9 of this report. 
 

2.2. To approve a tender exercise, wi
[...]
 as it does in the North West London STP. James 
Walters, Divisional General Manager, London North West Healthcare NHS 
Trust will chair this group 



4.3.5 Central Middlesex Hospital Redevelopment Group: This will oversee the 
redevelopment of the Central Middlesex Hospital (CMH) site into Brent Health 
and Wellbeing Centre providing a range of local services including Urgent 
Care. This group will be chaired by Ralph Elias, Head of Planning Operational 
Lead, London North West Healthcare NHS Trust. 

4.4  To underpin the work of the delivery groups, there will be enabler work 
streams including IT, one public estate, and workforce. Working groups for 
these will link to the STP Delivery Board. 

4.5 Currently, lay members are not proposed in the membership of the working 
groups, but it is explicit in the delivery board terms of reference that nothing 
will be signed off or progressed without evidence of co-production (with 
professionals and the public). 

4.6 The draft terms of reference are in Appendix two. 

 

Background Papers 

Background papers are available on request. 

 

Contact Officers 

Phil Porter, phil.porter@brent.gov.uk 

Sarah Mansuralli, sarah.mansuralli@nhs.net 

mailto:phil.porter@brent.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.mansuralli@nhs.net


Appendix one 

 



Appendix two: Draft terms of reference for the STP Delivery Board 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan Delivery Board 

1.  Purpose  
1.1 The purpose of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan Delivery Board is to provide 

system wide leadership and accountability for the delivery of Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) in Brent.  

1.2 The Brent STP will be the overarching strategic plan for Brent. The STP reflects and 
responds to the three gaps:  Health and Wellbeing, Care and Quality, and Finance and 
Efficiency.   

2.  Governance  
2.1 The STP Delivery Board will report to, and is accountable to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, It will report to th
[...]
essful consultation and engagement to develop new Young Carers leaflet 
to promote increased awareness. 

 Development of new ways to identify young carers including new assessment 
form and linking with schools. 

 The group are now looking at ways to set up and deliver a range of activities 
identified and requested via the engagement process. 



 

1.0. Summary 

1.1. Healthwatch Brent is the independent voice through which Brent residents 

can share their experiences of using health and social care services. 

1.2. CommUNITY Barnet is commissioned by the London Borough of Brent to 

deliver the local Healthwatch contract. 

1.3. The contract commenced from 1 July 2015 for an initial period of 12 months 

and then extended for a further 12 months.  This report presents the findings 

of three action research projects funded through the Community Chest 

prepared by Healthwatch Team (Phlebotomy Services in Brent); Brent User 

Group (Self-directed Support – A Survey) and Brent Centre for Young People 

(A mental health needs assessment of young Irish people at Lynton Close) 

1.4. The reports are attached as appendices for reference. 

 

2.0. Recommendations 

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

· Note the progress Healthwatch Brent has made in delivering the contract 

· Note the contents of the reports for information. 

3.0. Context 

  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
6 October 2016 

Report from Healthwatch Brent 

For endorsement 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 
 

Healthwatch Brent update: 

Patient experience of phlebotomy services and the self-directed support of residents living 

with mental health conditions 

 

Author:  Julie Pal – CEO CommUNITY Barnet  



3.1. Healthwatch Brent works with 11 of Brent’s charity, voluntary and community 

organisations. 

3.2. It is delivered by a Brent-based central core team, a partnership of Brent 

based voluntary and community organisations and a team of volunteers. 

3.3. The work programme of Healthw
[...]
___________________________ 
Faith 
A few examples of different faiths are included here so please tick which is appropriate to you 
– though do add your own information if you want to: 
  
 Agnostic 

 Atheist 

 Buddhist 

 Christian 

 Hindu  

 Jewish  

 Muslim 

 Rastafarian 

 other (please give information): 

  
 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
Life experiences you have had to deal with 
We have given a few examples below but it would be useful if you could give some idea here of 
particular life experiences you have had to deal with which you feel have contributed to your 
mental health issues, eg: 
 
  
 racial abuse or harassment  

 homophobic abuse or harassment 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Self Directed Support in Brent 

 

 

  37 

 abuse of any kind (including as a child)  

 anti-woman abuse  

 domestic violence  

 homelessness (including as a result of lack of safety where you live)   

 using drugs and/or alcohol  

 other (please say what):  

  
_____________________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
Contact sheet for individuals  
 
Information you give here will be separated from the detail you have given in your completed 
form and used only to send you feedback from the completed survey – or to contact you in the 
way that you have said you want to be contacted. 
 
Name: 
Contact details:  
(you could give your address and/or e-mail address, depending on how you would prefer to be 
forwarded feedback from this survey – and contacted in future) 
E-mail address: 
Please tick below as appropriate 
 
 I would like a copy of the completed survey 

 I would like to be added to BUG’s mailing list 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Sustainability and Transformation (STP) Plan Update: Brent & North West London
	5 Update on the development of an Accountable Care Partnership
	6 A common Public Sector Estates Strategy in the London Borough of Brent
	7 STP Governance - Establishment of a Brent STP Delivery Board
	8 Brent Children's Trust Update
	9 Healthwatch Brent Update:  Patient experience of phlebotomy services, and the self-directed support of residents living with mental health conditions
	Healthwatch - Phlebotomy Services in Brent
	Healthwatch - Self directed support, a survey




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Held on Thursday 6 October 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: 

Councillor Hirani (Chair), Dr Ethie Kong (Vice Chair; Co-Clinical Director, Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Sheik Auladin (Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Brent Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Dr Sarah Basham (Assistant Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Councillor Butt, Councillor Colwill, Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive, Brent 
Council), Rob Larkman (Chief Officer, Brent, Harrow and Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Groups), Councillor McLennan, Councillor W Mitchell Murray, Julie Pal 
(Chief Executive, Healthwatch Brent), Phil Porter (Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing, Brent Council), Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent Council), 
Gail Tolley (Strategic Director Children and Young People, Brent Council).   

Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Mansuralli (Chief Operating Officer, 
Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) with Sheik Auladin (Deputy Chief Operating Officer, 
Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) attending on her behalf. 

1. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

(i) Councillor McLennan declared that she was a current employee of the 
London North West Healthcare NHS Trust;

(ii) Dr Ethie Kong (Vice Chair; Co-Clinical Director Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group) declared that she was a current working GP; and

(iii) Dr Sarah Basham (Assistant Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) 
also declared that she was a current working GP.  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2016 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting, subject to the following 
amendments: 

(i) That the names listed in the apologies for absence be rearranged so it could 
not be construed that Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive, Brent Council) was 
listed as a Councillor; and 

(ii) That section 7.2, on page 4 of the minutes, be corrected to state that Gail 
Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People) introduced the update 
on helping vulnerable families rather than Phil Porter (Strategic Director, 
Community Wellbeing).  

3. Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising. 



2
Health and Wellbeing Board - 6 October 2016

4. Sustainability and Transformation (STP) Plan Update: Brent & North West 
London 

Rob Larkman (Chief Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group) introduced the 
report which updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on the development of the 
STPs at North West London level and locally in Brent. Mr Larkman gave some 
background on the introduction of STPs in January 2016 and how they were viewed 
as a method of building upon the opportunities identified by the NHS Five Year 
Forward View (FYFV), published in October 2014. He stated that the planning work 
for both North West London and Brent STPs, had been to address the ‘triple aim’ 
described in the FYFV and the wider challenges facing health and social care 
generally. As mentioned in the report, the triple aim included improving health and 
wellbeing; improving care and quality; and closing the financial and efficiency gap. 

Mr Larkman said that there had been substantial progress at both North West 
London and Brent levels since the last update to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
The Board heard that progress had been made in addressing the five big ticket 
items which drove the aims of the local Brent STP plan, and which were detailed in 
the report. In addition to local STP progress, he noted that a draft of the full North 
West London STP plan had been submitted to NHS England (NHSE) on 30 June. 
He stated that the full submission date to NHSE was 21 October and work was 
continuing to address the feedback from NHSE on the initial draft before 
submission of the final version of the plan.   

Members agreed that progress was positive and it was a testament to what could 
be achieved when different organisations worked closely together. The Chair also 
mentioned successful recent local STP engagement work at four events across the 
Borough which had been very beneficial in gathering feedback from residents about 
the STP plans. He noted that there had been a lot of interesting feedback and 
suggestions relating to primary care, particularly GP waiting times; coordination 
between health and care organisations; the availability of equipment outside 
hospital settings; support for carers and proposals for self-care. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) The progress on the development of the Brent and North West London STPs 
be noted; and

(ii) The five big ticket items contained in the Brent plan be endorsed whilst 
acknowledging that it was an evolving process and would be further adapted 
as the engagement and consultation process continued.  

5. Update on the Development of an Accountable Care Partnership 

Sarah McDonnell (Assistant Director of Primary Care, Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group), introduced the report which was provided to update the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the progress towards the development of an Accountable Care 
Partnership (ACP) in Brent and how it aligned to the local STP. She stated that the 
report gave an overview of the different versions of ACP models in use nationally, 
Multispeciality Community Provider (MCP) and Primary and Acute Care Systems 
(PACS), and how they related to the model of integrated care being developed in 
Brent. 



3
Health and Wellbeing Board - 6 October 2016

Sarah McDonnell said that Brent’s plan for an ACP model involved groups of 
providers coming together to plan and manage care delivery, with jointly 
accountable outcomes, all operating within a jointly managed budget. It was noted 
that the vision for patients was for multi-disciplinary teams to be ‘wrapped around’ 
them across both primary and community care settings, with a focus on end of life 
care pathways for those with long term conditions. Ms McDonnell mentioned that 
steps forward in providing coordinated care had been achieved through joint 
partnership working by Brent GP networks and also the closer alignment of teams 
and services between social care and primary care staff.

It was noted that whilst work on developing an ACP was moving forward, there still 
remained progress to be made, particularly in terms of establishing an approach 
which required joint commissioning across different organisations. Sarah McDonnell 
said that there would need to be agreements on scope, outcomes and processes 
before this could take place. 

In the subsequent discussion, both Members and the representatives present 
recognised the need to continue to work closely together in the development of the 
ACP and that establishing the scope of the model was very important. Ralph Elias 
(Head of Planning & Programme Management Office, London North West NHS 
Trust) observed that some of the STP work that the Trust was undertaking, such as 
co-ordination of frailty services and improving acute services and quality of life at 
Central Middlesex Hospital could lend themselves to the development of the ACP 
model. Sarah McDonnell welcomed this suggestion and stated more generally that 
she felt providers were starting to re-invigorate plans on health and care pathways 
and look more widely at what different providers could do to bring elements within 
these pathways together. 

In response to a specific question about savings generated by ACP models, Sarah 
McDonnell outlined that results were often mixed. She stated that there was 
definitive evidence that ACP models improved outcomes and patient experiences, 
and therefore plans needed to reflect a balance in achieving both of those two 
intentions. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) The progress on the development of an ACP in Brent be noted; 

(ii) The direction outlined in the report be confirmed as appropriate and 
organisational commitment be affirmed; and 

(iii) The need for development of a detailed scope and plan be agreed and 
ensure that it aligned with priorities within the Brent STP.

6. A Common Public Sector Estates Strategy in the London Borough of Brent 

Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing) introduced the item and 
stated that the aim for the development of a Common Public Sector Estates 
Strategy was to align the separate estates strategies of both the London Borough of 
Brent and Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). The Board heard that the 
overreaching goal of the strategy was for both organisations to be able to both use 



4
Health and Wellbeing Board - 6 October 2016

their assets more efficiently and reduce operating costs by working closely together, 
thereby allowing more money to be put back into services. Phil Porter directed 
Members to Appendix 1 (project brief) of the report where the five key objectives of 
the plan were set out in greater detail.

RESOLVED that:

(i) The proposed project brief, be noted; and 

(ii) A tender exercise to commission the strategy, with a first phase project 
looking at both Brent and the local Health estate, be agreed.

7. STP Governance - Establishment of a Brent STP Delivery Board 

Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing) introduced the report which 
proposed the governance arrangements to be put in place in order to deliver the 
STP. The Committee heard that the purpose of the governance arrangements was 
to streamline the existing working groups within a proposed structure centred on the 
formation of an STP delivery board. Phil Porter stated that the membership of the 
STP delivery board would provide strategic direction to STP plans and the work of 
the proposed sub-groups within the governance structure. He noted that the work of 
these sub-groups would link back to the five big ticket items which were identified 
as priorities within the STP.  

He drew the Board’s attention to an error contained in the report which was the 
omission of Healthwatch Brent from the proposed membership. He continued that 
Healthwatch Brent had been heavily involved in the delivery board proposals up to 
this point and would continue to be so when they took effect. He noted that this was 
an oversight and that the report would be amended to include clarity on Brent 
Healthwatch Brent’s role within the governance arrangements. 

Following on from this point, the Chair addressed correspondence which had been 
received from Maurice Hoffman (Chair of the CMH Rheumatology Patient Support 
Group) relating to the proposed governance arrangements. It was noted that Mr 
Hoffman had raised concerns to the Board that the draft arrangements did not 
include lay members on the STP Delivery Board or working groups and this did not 
comply with NHSE guidance. The Chair responded to this by echoing Phil Porter’s 
comments on the role of Healthwatch Brent in the arrangements, and how this had 
not been specified in the report. It was noted that the nature of Healthwatch Brent’s 
organisational role ensured that it acted a conduit to representation of lay people 
from a variety of different patient groups across the Borough. The Board agreed 
that both point 4.5 of the report and draft terms of reference should be amended 
accordingly to address this. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) Subject to amendments being made to include the role of Brent Healthwatch 
Brent, the proposed STP governance arrangements, be agreed; and  

(ii) Subject to amendments being made to include the role of Brent Healthwatch, 
the Board the terms of reference for the proposed STP delivery board, be 
agreed. 



5
Health and Wellbeing Board - 6 October 2016

8. Brent Children's Trust Update 

Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People) gave a brief 
introduction to the report and stated that she hoped the detail of the update gave an 
assurance to the Board of the work of the Children’s Trust currently taking place 
and work going forward. 

A Member of the Board asked for clarification about when the Specialist Community 
Eating Disorder service for children in Northwick Park Hospital was due to open 
(bullet point 4, within 4.3 of the report).  Dr Sarah Basham (Assistant Chair, Brent 
Clinical Commissioning Group) and Claire Murdoch (Chief Executive, Central and 
North West London NHS Foundation Trust) stated that the date of opening was 
unclear but that they would endeavour to find out and circulate details of this to the 
Board. Dr Sarah Basham added that although the service at the Northwich Park 
hospital site was not yet open, the Central North West Service had a fully staffed 
outreach team that would go out to anywhere in the Central North West area where 
required. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) The work of the Children’s Trust from April to September 2016 be noted; and

(ii) Details as to when the Specialist Community Eating Disorder Service will 
open at Northwick Park Hospital be circulated to members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.   

9. Healthwatch Brent Update:  Patient Experience of Phlebotomy Services, and 
the Self-Directed Support of Residents Living with Mental Health Conditions 

Julie Pal (Chief Executive, Healthwatch Brent) provided a Healthwatch Brent 
update on two specific pieces of work on patient experience recently undertaken.  It 
was noted, initially, that unfortunately two patients who were due to speak had not 
arrived but that Julie Pal would take away any more detailed questions and feed the 
answers back to the Board at a later date. 

Julie Pal began by introducing a report on patient experience of phlebotomy (blood 
testing) services. She gave some background on how the work originated from a 
comment made last year by a member of the public on the challenges facing 
phlebotomy services in the Borough. The Board heard that the methodology of the 
research included interviews with 70 patients in Brent to ask them about their recent 
experiences of phlebotomy services alongside interviews with ten health 
professionals on the scope of phlebotomy services in the area. Julie Pal outlined 
that there had been some historical local challenges relating to phlebotomy, and it 
was significant to have found that Brent CCG had already completed a lot of patient 
engagement work in recent years to reconfigure how these types of services were 
provided. This included developing a de-centralised model and commissioning 
phlebotomy services in accessible community GP practices. Julie Pal stated that 
this had been a positive way of recognising the methods of the CCG in addressing 
an issue through its own patient engagement and re-shaping how the related 
services were provided accordingly.
   



6
Health and Wellbeing Board - 6 October 2016

Dr Ethie Kong (Vice Chair; Co-Clinical Director Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group) elaborated further on the findings of the report stating that Brent CCG had 
invested in expanding out of hospital phlebotomy services because it had become 
difficult for patients to get appointments at smaller practices. She highlighted the 
importance of developing the Integrated Clinical Environment (ICE) system which 
allowed practitioners to access a patient’s blood test results from across NHS 
settings in the North West London area. Dr Kong also drew attention to the issue of 
communication and that she felt messaging about the greater availability of 
phlebotomy services had struggled to reach residents and patients. 

Members commented that the methodology and findings were interesting and a 
discussion ensued about how Healthwatch Brent disseminated this type of 
information. It was suggested that, in addition to Healthwatch’s usual 
communication channels, a summary of the report findings be included in an 
upcoming YourBrent e-newsletter to expand reach to even higher numbers of 
residents and patients across the Borough.

Julie Pal also gave a brief overview of a Healthwatch Brent survey on self-directed 
support for service users with mental health issues in the Borough. It was noted that 
this was one of the first pieces of research to be funded by Healthwatch Brent’s 
Community Chest. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) That Board note the work of Healthwatch Brent in delivering its contract and 
its recent research undertaken relating to phlebotomy services and self 
directed support for service users with mental health issues; and

(ii) A suggestion be made that the summary of the report’s findings be included 
and disseminated in an upcoming ‘YourBrent’ e-newsletter. 

10. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business considered.  

The meeting closed at 7.49 pm

COUNCILLOR KRUPESH HIRANI
Chair


